

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

In re B.M., a Person Coming Under the
Juvenile Court Law.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

B.M., a minor,

Defendant and Appellant.

) Supreme Court No. S242153

) 2d. Crim. B277076

) Sup. Ct. No. 2016025026

Second Appellate District, Division Six, Case No. B277076
Ventura County Superior Court, Case No. 2016025026
Honorable Brian Back, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Elizabeth K. Horowitz
State Bar No. 298326

Law Office of Elizabeth K. Horowitz
5272 S. Lewis Ave, Suite 256
Tulsa, OK 74105

Telephone: (424) 543-4710

Email: elizabeth@ekhlawoffice.com

Attorney for Appellant

By Appointment of the Court of Appeal

Under the California Appellate Project

Assisted Case System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS 4

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE REASONING SET FORTH
 IN JUSTICE SLOUGH’S DISSENT IN *PEOPLE V. KOBACK*
 (2018) 25 CAL.APP.5TH 323, AND THE REASONING THEREIN
 DICTATES REVERSAL IN THIS CASE 5

 A. The Facts of *Koback*..... 5

 B. The Majority Opinion..... 5

 C. The Dissent’s Analysis Is Correct, And Reversal Is Required
 Pursuant Thereto..... 7

 1) Assaults With Inherently Deadly Weapons Versus
 Weapons That Are Made Deadly Only By How They
 Were Actually Used..... 7

 2) The Record Here Contains No Evidence Of Force
 Likely To Cause Great Bodily Injury 9

 3) *People v. Simons* (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1100 is
 Inapplicable..... 11

 D. Conclusion..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re B.M. (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 1292 9
In re D.T. (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 693..... 6, 11
People v. Aguilar (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1023 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
People v. Beasley (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1078 9, 10
People v. Koback (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 323 *passim*
People v. Page (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1466 6, 11
People v. Simons (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1100..... 6, 7, 11

STATE STATUTES

Penal Code Sections:

245 5, 6, 11
